

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, a |) | No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602 |
| limited liability company; |) | |
| BREANNA KOSKI; and |) | |
| JOANNA DUKA, |) | |
| |) | Maricopa County Superior |
| Plaintiffs/Appellants, |) | Court |
| |) | No. CV2016-052251 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| CITY OF PHOENIX, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant/Appellee. |) | |

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
Arizona Bar No. 023497
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Arizona Bar No. 030505
Samuel D. Green
Arizona Bar No. 032586
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
jtedesco@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
sgreen@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. Joanna and Breanna’s religious beliefs inspire and guide their artistic pursuits and all other aspects of their lives and vocations.5

II. Joanna and Breanna desire to publically express their religious beliefs and the impact of those beliefs on their artistic pursuits.....6

III. Joanna and Breanna’s decisions about what custom artwork to create focus on the message of the artwork, not the characteristics of their patrons.7

IV. Joanna and Breanna collaborate with clients and then imagine and create custom artwork that expresses Joanna and Breanna’s message.9

V. Phoenix law bans Joanna and Breanna’s desired speech and compels artistic expression that violates Joanna and Breanna’s religious beliefs.....14

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....16

ARGUMENT17

I. Joanna and Breanna are likely to succeed on the merits because applying § 18-4(B) to them censors speech based on content and viewpoint and compels artistic expression.....18

A. Joanna and Breanna’s words, artwork, artistic process, and artistic business are constitutionally protected pure speech under *Coleman v. City of Mesa*.....19

B. Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B)(3) bans Joanna and Breanna’s website statement on the basis of its content and viewpoint.....25

C. Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B)(1)-(2) compels Joanna and Breanna’s speech.27

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 1. | Generally permissible public accommodation laws banning discrimination can impermissibly compel speech. | 28 |
| 2. | Phoenix compels Joanna and Breanna to speak by forcing them to imagine, create, and distribute objectionable artwork. | 31 |
| 3. | Phoenix cannot compel access to Joanna and Breanna’s artwork just because a client commissioned it. | 35 |
| 4. | The Superior Court errantly analogized <i>Rumsfeld</i> ’s decision allowing compelled access to an empty room to compelling access to artists’ custom creation of art. | 38 |
| 5. | Phoenix cannot compel access to Joanna and Breanna’s artwork just because courts in other jurisdictions have mistaken speech for conduct and contradicted <i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> | 40 |
| II. | Joanna and Breanna are likely to succeed on the merits because § 18-4(B) requires them to create artwork that violates their religious beliefs and bans them from expressing their religiously motivated messages. | 43 |
| A. | Joanna and Breanna’s desire to publish their statement and refrain from creating artwork celebrating same-sex marriages is motivated by their religious beliefs. | 44 |
| B. | Joanna and Breanna sincerely hold their religious beliefs. | 48 |
| C. | Section 18-4(B)’s threats of jail time, fines, and probation substantially burden Joanna and Breanna’s religious exercise. | 49 |
| III. | Joanna and Breanna are likely to succeed because Phoenix cannot demonstrate that applying § 18-4(B) to compel and squelch their speech serves a compelling interest in the least restrictive manner. | 53 |
| A. | Phoenix has no compelling interest in forcing Joanna and Breanna to create artwork and silencing their religious expression. | 54 |
| B. | Phoenix cannot show that the only way it can accomplish any legitimate end is by forcing Joanna and Breanna to create artwork and to avoid their religious expression. | 59 |

IV. Joanna and Breanna are suffering irreparable harm that will be remedied by a preliminary injunction restoring their rights in furtherance of the public interest and without imposing any harm on Phoenix.61

CONCLUSION62

NOTICE UNDER RULE 21(A)63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 60 |
| <i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) | 61-62 |
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Penn. 1999)..... | 63 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona Association of Providers for Persons with Disabilities v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 6 (Ct. App. 2009)..... | 18, 61 |
| <i>Arnold v. Arizona Department of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989)..... | 63 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 799 (2011) | 57-58 |
| <i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) | 21, 24, 42 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 23-24 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 53 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) | 29-30 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Cos., Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) | 29-30 |
| <i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 40-42 |
| <i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)..... | 41 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 61 |
| <i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 46 |
| <i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) | 36 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 56-57 |
| <i>Hands On Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Co. Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 14-CI 04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015) | 30 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) | 61 |
| <i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Kenyon v. Hammer</i> , 142 Ariz. 69 (1984)..... | 59 |
| <i>McNally v. Sun Lakes Homeowners Association #1, Inc.</i> , 241 Ariz. 1 (Ct. App. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) | 62 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 31, 36 |
| <i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Arizona Corporation Commission</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 48 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 25, 53-54, 58-59 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... | 40 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998)..... | 54. 58 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) | 62 |
| <i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (Ct. App. 1990) | 61 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Evenson</i> , 201 Ariz. 209 (Ct. App. 2001)..... | 19, 25, 53 |
| <i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 58 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 47-48, 57 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 31, 51, 55 |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) | 55 |
| <i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , No. 91615-2, 2017 WL 629181 (Wash. Feb. 16, 2017)..... | 41-42 |
| <i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 46, 50 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 28, 31, 36 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>World Peace Movement v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)..... | 55 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|-------|
| Arizona Constitution art. II, § 6 | 3, 19 |
|---|-------|

Federal Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(2)..... | 60 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a | 59 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(B)(1)..... | 49 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... | 57 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)..... | 60 |

City Codes and State Statutes and Rules

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Arizona Revised Statute § 12-341 | 63 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 12-348 | 63 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 12-1840 | 63 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 12-2101(A)(5)(b) | 4 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 41-1493.01(A)..... | 4, 43 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 41-1493.01(C)..... | 43, 54, 56 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 41-1493.01(D)..... | 63 |
| Arizona Revised Statute § 41-1493.01(E) | 49-50 |
| Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| Phoenix City Code § 18-7(A) | 50 |
| Phoenix City Code § 18-5(C) | 50 |
| Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 21(a) | 63 |
